forth in Sections 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 below, this Agreement shall continue on a month-
to-month basis while a Subsequent Agreement is being negotiated.  The Parties’ 
rights and obligations with respect to this Agreement after expiration of the initial 
term shall be as set forth in Section 2.3 below.  

2.3 If, within one hundred thirty-five (135) days of commencing the negotiation 
referred to in Section 2.2 above, the Parties are unable to negotiate new terms, 
conditions and prices for a Subsequent Agreement, either Party may petition the 
Commission to establish appropriate rates, terms and conditions for the

[...]

04/26/07 

6.2 ODUF Physical File Characteristics 

6.2.1 ODUF will be distributed to Pine Belt via Secure File Transfer Protocol (FTP).  
The ODUF feed will be a variable block format.  The data on the ODUF feed will 
be in a non-compacted EMI format (one hundred seventy-five (175) byte format 
plus modules).  It will be created on a daily basis Monday through Friday except 
holidays.  Details such as dataset name and delivery schedule will be addressed 
during negotiations of the distribution medium.  There will be a maximum of one

[...]

6.2.3 If Pine Belt utilizes FTP for data file transmission, purchase of the FTP software 
will be the responsibility of Pine Belt. 

6.3 ODUF Packing Specifications 

6.3.1 The data will be packed using ATIS EMI records.  A pack will contain a 
minimum of one (1) message record or a maximum of ninety-nine thousand nine 
hundred and ninety-nine (99,999) message records plus a pack header record and 
a pack trailer record.  One transmission can contain a maximum of ninety-nine 
(99) packs and a minimum of one (1) pack. 

6.3.2 The OCN, From RAO, and Invoice Number will control the invoice sequencing.

[...]

7.2 EODUF Physical File Characteristics 

7.2.1 EODUF feed will be distributed to Pine Belt via FTP.  The EODUF messages will 
be intermingled among Pine Belt’s ODUF messages.  The EODUF will be a 
variable block format.  The data on the EODUF will be in a non-compacted EMI 
format (one hundred seventy-five (175) byte format plus modules).  It will be 
created on a daily basis Monday through Friday except holiday.  If AT&T 
determines the Secure FTP mailbox is nearing capacity levels, AT&T may move 
the customer to CONNECT:Direct file delivery. 

7.2.2 Data circuits (private line or dial-up) may be required between AT&T and Pine

[...]

7.2.3 If Pine Belt utilizes FTP for data file transmission, purchase of the FTP software 
will be the responsibility of Pine Belt. 

7.3 EODUF Packing Specifications 

7.3.1 The data will be packed using ATIS EMI records.  A pack will contain a 
minimum of one (1) message record or a maximum of ninety-nine thousand nine 
hundred and ninety-nine (99,999) message records plus a pack header record and 
a pack trailer record.  One transmission can contain a maximum of ninety-nine 
(99) packs and a minimum of one (1) pack. 

7.3.2 The OCN, From RAO, and Invoice Number will control the invoice sequencing.

[...]

2.1.4.3.1 DS1 Loops at any location within the service area of a wire center containing sixty 
thousand (60,000) or more Business Lines and four (4) or more fiber-based 
collocators.   

2.1.4.3.2 DS3 Loops at any location within the service area of a wire center containing 
thirty-eight thousand (38,000) or more Business Lines and four (4) or more fiber-
based collocators. 

2.1.4.4 The Master List of Unimpaired Wire Centers and AT&T’s List of Unimpaired 
Wire Centers as described in Section 1.8 sets forth the list of wire centers meeting 
the criteria set forth in Sections 2.1.4.3.1 and 2.1.4.3.2 above as of March 11,

[...]

With the SPID, AT&T will be able to adequately test 
the circuit and ensure that it properly supports ISDN service. 

2.3.4 2-wire ADSL-Compatible Loop. This is a designed Loop that is provisioned 
according to Revised Resistance Design (RRD) criteria and may be up to eighteen 
thousand (18,000) feet long and may have up to six thousand (6,000) feet of 
bridged tap (inclusive of Loop length).  The Loop is a 2-wire circuit and will come 
standard with a test point, OC, and a DLR. 

2.3.5 2-wire or 4-wire HDSL-Compatible Loop. This is a designed Loop that meets 
Carrier Serving Area (CSA) specifications, may be up to twelve thousand (12,000) 
feet long and may have up to twenty-five hundred (2,500) feet of bridged tap 

(inclusive of Loop length).  It may be a 2-wire or 4-wire circuit and will come 
standard with a test point, OC, and a DLR.   

2.3.6 4-wire Unbundled DS1 Digital Loop.